The standard benefits package 
is pro-rated to match the FTE percentage. 

4.2.c REGULAR WITH END DATE EMPLOYEES 

An individual may be hired into a position with an end date that has a defined term of employment and 
is anticipated to require more than one thousand and thirty-nine (1,039) hours in a twelve (12) month 
period. This position is eligible for the standard benefits package, which may be prorated to match the 
FTE percentage. 

Any employee who is newly hired to fill the vacancy which was created by a regular employee accepting

[...]

While a term of employment is anticipated, the assigmnent/project may be 
terminated at any time for any reason, with or without notice. 

4.2.d EXTRA HELP EMPLOYEES 

An extra help employee typically works an intermittent, seasonal, or varying schedule per week on an 
as-needed basis, and must work fewer than one thousand and thirty-nine (1,039) hours in a calendar year. 
Extra help employees are not eligible for the benefits package. -

If the one thousand and thirty-nine (1,039) hour limitation is exceeded in any one type of employment, 
the employee will become eligible for benefits (medical/dental/basic life/ vision and paid holidays, as 
identified in Article 10.1) and Union membership. Benefits shall be prorated to match the employee's